
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
FAMILY NIGHT PIZZA 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Wednesday 

22 February 2017 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Linda Van den Hende 
Keith Roberts 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 February 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 February 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Procedure for hearing – Licensing Act 2003. 

 

5 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 - FAMILY NIGHT PIZZA (Pages 7 - 36) 

 
 This application for a premises licence is made by Mr Jaan Nazari under section 17 of 

the Licensing Act 2003 - Family Night Pizza, 6 Faringdon Grove, Faringdon Avenue, 
Romford, RM3 8TD 
  
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
22 February 2017 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Taiwo Adeoye (01708) 433076 
e-mail: taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence, 
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant and 

each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them 
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required, 
the application must be granted. 
 
Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the 
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application 
now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and 
the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing). 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
1. Membership of the Sub-Committee: 
 
1.1 The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee, 

with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the 
absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum 
of two. 

 
1.1.1 A member of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing 

an application where he or she has considered an application in 
respect of the premises in the previous 12 months as a Member of 
the Regulatory Services Committee; or 

1.1.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to 
the application, are located; or 

1.1.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the 
application or;  

1.1.4 has a personal interest in the application. 
 
2. Roles of other participants: 
 
2.1 The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal Advisor 

is to provide legal advice relating to the application and submissions. 
 

2.2 The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record the 
hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure efficient 
administration 

 
3. Location and facilities: 
 
3.1 All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise 

directed.  
 
3.2 Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is 

given at least five working days before the hearing. 
 
4. Notification of attendance: 
 
4.1 The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the 

parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent). 
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on 
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested 
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their 
attendance. 

 
5. Procedural matters: 
 
5.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have 
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been granted or 
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a 
party in the capacity as a representative of the party. 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
5.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will 
normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 

 details of the application and relevant representations received from the 
parties; 

 relevant legislation ; 

 relevant Licensing Policy; and 

 the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
Documentary evidence: 
 

 Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this 
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account 
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent 
to its submission.  Permission to have this information included in the 
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any 
oral submissions have been made. 

 

 Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who 
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and 
witnessed by another person
[...]
tion: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
6. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
6.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

Page 4



 
 
 
7. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

 Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice 
of the closure order. 

 
8. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
8.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private 

accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to 
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in 
any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its 

decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
8.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working 
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
9.  Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
9.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the 

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any 
person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it  considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding 
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party 
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to 
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they 
not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
110.  Recording of proceedings: 
 
10.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
11.  Power to vary procedure: 
 
11..1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out 

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to 
consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

  

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
22 February 2017 

REPORT
 

 

Subject heading: 
 
 

Family Night Pizza  
6 Faringdon Grove, Faringdon Avenue, 
Romford, RM3 8TD 
Premises licence application 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Paul Jones, Licensing Officer 
c/o Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
paul.jones@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432692 

 

This application for a premises licence is made by Mr Jaan Nazari under section 
17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by Havering’s 
Licensing Authority on 9th January 2017. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

Family Night Pizza is a ground floor shop located in a larger industrial unit on an 
industrial estate in Harold Hill.  A number of residential properties lie on the opposite 
side of Faringdon Avenue.  The area might therefore be classed as one of mixed use. 
 

 
 

Page 8



 
Details of the application 
 

Licensable activities sought: 
 

Late night refreshment 
Day Start Finish 
Sunday to Wednesday 23:00 02:00 
Thursday to Saturday 23:00 03:00 
Sunday preceding a   
bank holiday Monday 23:00 03:00 
 

Hours premises open to the public * 
Day Start Finish 
Sunday to Wednesday 23:00 02:00 
Thursday to Saturday 23:00 03:00 
Sunday preceding a   
bank holiday Monday 23:00 03:00 
 

* NB The application indicates in section 18 that the shop will be closed to the public at 
00:00 and no members of the public will permitted on the premises after that time. 
 

Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in the 13th 
January 2017 edition of the Romford Recorder. 
 

Summary 
 

There were no representations against this application from any residents or local 
businesses. 
 

There were representations against this application from two responsible authorities, 
namely Havering’s Planning and Licensing Authorities. 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copy of Application 

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



[...]
 in stock, available for collection.

MANY MORE SIZES MADE TO ORDER. ALL PRICES INCLUDE VAT.

16x4 pent or apex £334.00
17x5 pent or apex £405.00
18x6 pent or apex £449.00
10x6 pent or apex £625.00
10x8 pent or apex £770.00

NO DEPOSIT REQUIRED!

RAINHAM SHEDS
Log cabins now on display88xx66

AAppeexx BBuuddggeett
ffoorr ££332200

88xx66
AAppeexx BBuuddggeett

ffoorr ££332200

Delivered and assembled free. Open 7 days a week.
Some sheds available for quick delivery

THE PIANO MAN, 20/30
reconditioned pianos. Tuning,
Removals, Rental scheme. We
collect unwanted pianos. 01268
541001, 01708 343455 WANTED

GOOD
HOMES

FOR
RETIRED

GREYHOUNDS
Ring Pat

on
01708 551 689
Email: Pat@greyhoundhomer.co.uk
Web: www.greyhoundhomer.co.uk

(Charity 269668)

PLASTERING
Plasterboarding & Coving

Re-skims, Ceilings & Walls for a paint finish
Waterpoof Rendering, Coloured Renders,

Damp Proofing
Friendly Free Estimates

No job too small, 30 Years experience
For quality call Trowel FX
07956 983 343
01708 745 935

www.trowelfx.co.uk

Plans Quickly Calculations,
Regulations, Free Survey,
NWNF, Appeals, Call Mr
Morgan 07850 373 274.

Maternity cover part time 4 days
a week receptionist / planner

Looking for an experienced and professional
receptionist to cover maternity leave. The
successful candidate will have many duties
which include general admin work, handling
cash & the post in a very busy environment.
It is essential they have a strong telephone

manner. Other responsibilities will be planning
of our titles using Beacon, full training will be
given. If this sounds like an opportunity for
you please email a covering letter along

with a copy of your CV to
vickywright@yellowad.co.uk

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE
UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT MR JAAN NAZARI HAS APPLIED
TO THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING FOR A NEW PREMISES
LICENCE FOR FAMILY NIGHT PIZZA, UNIT 6 FARINGDON GROVE,
FARINGDON AVENUE, HAROLD HILL, ROMFORD, ESSEX, RM3 8TD
TO ALLOW THE PROVISION OF LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT IN
THE PREMISES FROM 23.00 TO 02.00 SUNDAY TO THURSDAY &
FROM 23.00 TO 03.00 FRIDAY, SATURDAY & BANK HOLIDAY
SUNDAYS. PLEASE NOTE THE SERVICE WILL BE BY HOME
DELIVERY ONLY ATER 00.00 (MIDNIGHT). THE ADDRESS OF THE
LICENSING AUTHORITY WHERE THE REGISTER IS KEPT AND THE
APPLICATION MAY BE INSPECTED DURING NORMAL BUSINESS
HOURS IS LICENSING SECTION, HOUSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION,
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING, MERCURY HOUSE, MERCURY
GARDENS, ROMFORD, ESSEX, RM1 3SL OR ON THE COUNCIL`S
WEBSITE:www.havering.gov.uk ANY REPRESENTATIONS BY ANY
OTHER PERSON OR RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY MUST BE
RECEIVED IN WRITING BY THE LICENSING AUTHORITY BY 6TH
FEBRUARY 2017 STATING THE NATURE AND GROUNDS FOR
MAKING SUCH REPRESENTATION. IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER
SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO KNOWINGLY OR
RECKLESSLY MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN CONNECTION WITH
AN APPLICATION. THE MAXIMUM FINE ON SUMMARY
CONVICTION FOR THIS OFFENCE IS £5000. G T LICENSING
CONSULTANTS TEL 07810 826778
EM: gtlicensingconsultants@googlemail.com

Page 27



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Representation from  
Responsible Authorities 

Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - FAMILY NIGHT PIZZA
	Front LO report
	LO Rpt - PJJ06571
	Front Application
	App
	Advert
	Front Responsible Authies
	LA Rep
	Planning Rep




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

22 February 2017 (10.30 am - 12.50 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group  

Linda Van den Hende 
  
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Keith Roberts 
 
 

  
           
 
Present at the hearing were Mr Jaan Nazari and his agents Mr Graham Hopkins & 
Ms Linda Potter. Also in attendance were Sam Cadman – Havering Planning 
Enforcement Service and Havering Licensing Officers Paul Campbell and Paul 
Jones.  

 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the 
Licensing sub-committee. 

 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
 
 
 
4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION 17 OF 

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - FAMILY NIGHT PIZZA  
 
 
 
PREMISES 
Family Night Pizza  
6 Faringdon Grove,  
Faringdon Avenue,  
Romford,  
RM3 8TD 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 February 
2017 

 

 

 

APPLICANT 
Mr Jaan Nazari  
12 Faringdon Grove,  
Faringdon Avenue,  
Romford,  
RM3 8TD 
 
1. Details of Application 
 
The premises; Family Night Pizza was a ground floor shop located in a 
larger industrial unit on an industrial estate in Harold Hill.  A number of 
residential properties lay on the opposite side of Faringdon Avenue. 
Therefore the area might be classed as one of mixed use. 
 
Details of the application 
 

The licensable activities sought were: 
 

Provision of Late night refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Wednesday 23:00 02:00 

Thursday to Saturday 23:00 03:00 

Sunday preceding a   

bank holiday Monday 23:00 03:00 

 

Hours premises open to the public * 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Wednesday 23:00 02:00 

Thursday to Saturday 23:00 03:00 

Sunday preceding a   

bank holiday Monday 23:00 03:00 

 

NB The application indicated in section 18 that the shop will be closed to the 
public at 00:00 and no members of the public will permitted on the premises 
after that time. 
 

Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application.  The 
required public notice was installed in the 13th January 2017 edition of the 
Romford Recorder. 
 
There were representations against this application from two responsible 
authorities, namely Havering’s Planning and Licensing Authorities. 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 February 
2017 

 

 

 

 
2. Details of Representations 

 
Havering’s Licensing Authority had made an objection to the Late Night 
Refreshment application submitted by the premises. 
 
Mr Campbell outlined that the understanding of the application was that 
customers would be permitted to attend the premises to collect food until 
midnight and thereafter a delivery service from the premises would be 
operational using either a motorbike or car, this would create noise as 
vehicles arrive, are loaded and leave to deliver the meal. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that as the premises was a new 
business, it was not known how busy the premises would be, but the 
application stated in the operating schedule (Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder item 10) "A minimum of 2 staff shall be in the shop at all times 
during permitted hours". 
 
The authority was of the view that in order to pay the wages of two staff 
working in the shop and at least one delivery person plus the running costs 
of the business, it could be assumed that the premises was expecting to be 
busy with continuous deliveries between midnight and the finish time to 
make it a viable business. 
 
To operate to the hours applied for and to be successful the premises would 
need to be busy which would involve vehicles being used continuously to 
the early hours of the morning and with the nearest residential property 
being under 75 metres from this premises noise was inevitable and the later 
the hour the more the potential of noise becomes a nuisance to nearby 
residents. 
 
The Licensing Authority representation outlined that Havering's Licensing 
Policy had suggested finish times for Take Away fast food premises at 
Midnight Sunday to Thursday and 01:00 Friday and Saturday but also 
detailed that "Consideration will also be given to the type of area that the 
premises was located in with regulated activities normally being permitted 
until 23.30 in residential areas and 00.30 in mixed use areas". 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the premises was on the edge of an 
industrial area with residential properties 75 metres away, in the authority’s 
view it  considered the premises to be located in a residential or mixed use 
area. No other premises nearby was licensed beyond midnight, Mr 
Campbell had reiterated that as the premises was in an area considered to 
be in a residential or mix use area the finishing  time had to be restricted in 
line with Havering's Licensing Policy suggested times. 
 
Mr Campbell stated that the policy expected that when an application was 
made for hours outside the hours specified the applicant should outline the 
measures to militate against Crime and Disorder and Public Nuisance but 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 February 
2017 

 

 

 

the authority’s view was that the applicant had not fully addressed the 
licensing objectives or taken into account Havering's Licensing Policy.  
 
The Licensing Authority contended that any premises open late at night 
would cause some noise and at the hour of 2am and 3am would be a 
nuisance to nearby residents. 
 
Mr Campbell concluded that if the Licence for Late Night Refreshment was 
granted, the authority ask that the Sub-Committee consider restricting the 
terminal hour to be in line with or earlier than the times outlined in the 
Licensing Policy. 

 
Havering’s Planning Authority 
 
Havering’s Planning Authority made an objection to the proposed late night 
refreshment premises licence application on the prevention of public 
nuisance licensing objective.  
 
Mr Cadman, for the Local Planning Authority (LPA) informed the sub-
committee that the use of the premises as a fast food takeaway had not 
been subjected to an assessment by the planning department. It was the 
view of the service that due to the location of the premises any planning 
applications for a fast food takeaway at this premises would not be 
supported by the planning department. 
 
Mr Cadman stated that it was unlikely that the expectations set out in 
licencing policy 6 would be met. However, as the planning and licencing 
regimes were separate the merit of the licence application was considered. 
 
The Planning Authority noted that the applicant was seeking a late night 
refreshment licence but the premises would not be open to customers after 
midnight. The Planning Authority would agree that this does go some way in 
mitigating the issues of public nuisance insofar as minimising the comings-
and-goings of customers to the premises but the issue still remain as home 
delivery would be in operation using cars. 
 
The Planning Authority would accept that even though the applicant had 
demonstrated some experience and knowledge of operating a hot-food 
takeaway in accordance with Licencing Policy 8 but the fact remain that the 
application does not refer to the impact the activities proposed in the licence 
on the surrounding area which would be especially prominent given the 
proximity to the local primary school (Broadford School). Mr Cadman was of 
the opinion that as such the main concerns had not been addressed 
including the effect on parking in the local area. 
 
The Planning Authority detailed the following other concerns: 
 

 The potential of additional litter and rubbish being produced during 
times which the premises will be open to customers / members of the 
public. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 February 
2017 

 

 

 

 The impact of introducing a hot-food takeaway which operated from 
8am every day on the local school, and the effect this would have on 
the ability of persons connected with the school (including children, 
parents and staff) to have access to healthy food. 

 The premises was located in an industrial estate, and there have not 
been any steps outlined on having additional persons coming and 
going to the property, and what steps are taken to help mitigate the 
hazards of a working industrial estate; where there is a rebuttable 
presumption that there would be large and heavy vehicles operating. 

 Given that the premises had approximately 70 houses located within 
a 200m radius of the property, there was no indication of how 
additional persons coming and going to the premises in the late 
hours - and the additional vehicle movements in the late evening / 
early hours would affect the local residents and the local road 
network. 

 The opening hours contravene the suggested hours as set out in 
Licencing policy 7, and there was no justification as to why this was, 
or how the additional times would not have a detrimental impact on 
the surrounding area. 

 
Mr Cadman was of the view that without further information, the Planning 
Authority was unable to determine if the correct measures were in place to 
completely satisfy the concerns detailed.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that given the arguments as set out 
above, the licence application fails to meet the requirements and 
expectations set out in licencing Policies 1, 6, 7, 8 and 14, and the planning 
department's concerns on the prevention of public nuisance have not been 
alleviated though the application.  
 
In response to the Sub-Committee’s enquiry, Mr Cadman stated that he had 
not visited the premises to ascertain the issues raised. On the impact of the 
late night refreshment application on the school, Mr Cadman mentioned that 
several hundred pupils, parent and teachers would not have an option of a 
healthy meal in the vicinity of the school. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the current planning permission for 
the premises was for industrial use and the authority was also not aware of 
any late business operating in the area. 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to defer a decision on granting a late night 
refreshment licence as applied until more information with regards to the 
operating schedule was provided. 
 
The Planning Authority concluded that as the lawful planning use of the site 
was not a hot-food takeaway, a planning enforcement investigation may 
have to be undertaken, with enforcement action considered. 
. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 February 
2017 

 

 

 

3. Applicant’s response. 
 
The applicant’s representative, Mr Graham Hopkins, addressed the Sub-
Committee.  
 
Mr Hopkins stated that the outlet was previously a Chinese restaurant 
situated in the vicinity of a Café and an Indian restaurant. The Sub-
Committee was informed that the applicant, Mr Jaan Nazari had two years’ 
experience in the pizza trade. 
 
Mr Hopkins was of the view that the representation of Planning Services 
was not relevant, that it was the intention of the applicant to seek planning 
permission once he had successfully applied for a premises licence. 
  
The Sub-Committee was informed that the applicant had consulted the 
Police on its intention and had accepted the recommended offered by the 
Police Licensing Officer. Mr Hopkins stated that the premises would only 
accommodate six persons in the seating area, that the chairs and tables in 
the area would be removed at 23:00 hours and also accepted that the 
premises would close its doors to customers at 00:00 hours and 
concentrating on home delivery service thereon. 
 
Mr Hopkins indicated that the primary operating hours for the business was 
during the day time to offer. It was stated that pizza was a healthier option 
as it was served with fresh salad. 
 
The premises had a carpark in front of the business for its customers and 
delivery services. It was the intention that delivery driver would come into 
the premises and wait for orders in order to avoid causing a noise nuisance 
with revering engine and slamming of doors. 
 
It was mentioned that the premises would produce its meal using a gas fired 
oven which also did not require a flue and have two staff members in the 
premises at all times. 
 
Mr Hopkins stated that the noise nuisance issue was irrelevant as the Public 
Health – Noise Team and local residents had not objected to the 
application. 
 
The applicant agent further stated that in the case of Brewdog v Leeds City 
Council the Judge stated that “It cannot be the policy of the Cumulative 
Impact Policy to bring the iron curtain clanging down to allow such clubs to 
continue to trade while shutting out Brewdog which attracts more discerning 
customers who do not engage in binge drinking, though I do accept the 
requirement of the Cumulative Impact Policy is to ascertain specifically 
whether there will be impact.” 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the premises had been empty for 
some time and the applicant was bringing it back to use. It was noted that a 
Banqueting hall was located above the premises that closed at midnight; Mr 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 February 
2017 

 

 

 

Hopkins indicated that the patrons of the hall were mainly Afro-Caribbean 
attending weddings or birthday parties and they were not the target 
customers for the applicant.  

Mr Hopkins commented that the applicant had taken into consideration the 
suggestion of the Police on the issue of crime & disorder, the premises 
would be fitted with CCTV system that meets the requirement of the Police. 

The Sub-Committee was informed that the last order in the premises would 
be taken at 23:45 hours. 

In response to a question, the Sub-Committee was informed that the 
applicant had worked previously in Sunderland as an operation shift 
supervisor. 
 
It was the applicant intention to undertake the conflict management training 
which he would also cascade to his staff members. It was also envisaged 
that one delivery run would enable the staff to deliver to two or three homes 
as the business had insulated boxes to keep the food hot. 
 
Mr Hopkins stated that the applicant had offered to bring down the 
electronic shutters at the front of the premises at midnight and arrange for 
delivery drivers to enter and egress the premises through the fire exit. 
 
In response to a question, the Sub-Committee was informed that the 
applicant was seeking to explore the market and that in the long run would 
determine the viability of the early morning operating schedule. The 
business was looking to serve local residents about a three miles radius.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that in order to avoid gang culture and 
people congregating around the presence, the premises had offered to 
close its doors at midnight and remove all furniture from the seating area. 
  
In summation Mr Hopkins stated that the premises was satisfied that it had 
satisfied the licensing objectives and taken the suggestion of the Police in to 
consideration. He was of the opinion the responsible Authorities had the 
option of a review if things go wrong that would have to be supported with 
evidence. 
 
In response to a question, Mr Campbell, Licensing Authority informed the 
Sub-Committee that the Banqueting Hall had a capacity of about 210 
persons including staff at the presence. That the Diana banqueting hall was 
generally used as a party venue and it had a kitchen facility on the 
premises. 
 
During its deliberation that The Sub-Committee sought further clarification 
that the shutters at the premises was controlled electronically and that the 
shutter covered both the main entrance and the fire exit to the premises.  
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 22 February 
2017 

 

 

 

4.  Decision  
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
117 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Having considered the representations and submissions from Havering’s 
Planning, Licensing Authorities’ and the from the applicant’s representative, 
and having regard to the licensing objectives and in particular the prevention 
of public nuisance and crime and disorder licensing objectives, the Sub-
Committee granted the Premises Licence subject to all conditions offered in 
the operating schedule on page 20 and 21 of the agenda and subject to the 
following additional conditions: 
 

 All home deliveries between 00:00 and end of licensable activities at  
1am or 1.30am shall be made via the fire exit door. 

 The main door and shutter to the premises shall be closed from 
00:00 hours until 06:00 hours 

 All staff at the premises shall be trained in conflict management  
 

Provision of Late night refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Wednesday 23:00 01:00 

Thursday to Saturday 23:00 01:30 

Sunday preceding a   

bank holiday Monday 23:00 01:30 

 

Hours premises open to the public for licensable 
activities. 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Wednesday  

23.00 

00:00 

Thursday to Saturday 23:00 00:00 

Sunday preceding a   

bank holiday Monday 23:00 00:00 

 

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


